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Challenging the rushed COVID-19 Vaccine rollout in Australia

Elizabeth Hart <elizmhart@gmail.com> Fri, May 28, 2021 at 5:21 PM
To: chief.scientist@chiefscientist.gov.au, a.wilson@sydney.edu.au, "Marshall, Larry (Executive, Black Mountain)"
<larry.marshall@csiro.au>

Cc: PBAC <pbac@health.gov.au>, Greg.Hunt. MP@aph.gov.au, "Kelly, Craig (MP)" <craig.kelly.mp@aph.gov.au>,
A.Albanese.MP@aph.gov.au, mark.butler.mp@aph.gov.au, "Plibersek, Tanya (MP)" <tanya.plibersek.mp@aph.gov.au>,
dunstan@parliament.sa.gov.au, ministerforhealth@sa.gov.au, laborleader@parliament.sa.gov.au, Labor Shadow Health
<ShadowHealth@parliament.sa.gov.au>, bragg@parliament.sa.gov.au, James.Stevens.MP@aph.gov.au, "Hanson,
Pauline (Senator)" <senator.hanson@aph.gov.au>, senator.roberts@aph.gov.au, senator.canavan@aph.gov.au,
ElectorateOffice.Willoughby@parliament.nsw.gov.au, electorate.fanniebay@nt.gov.au,
daniel.andrews@parliament.vic.gov.au, "Collignon, Peter (Health)" <peter.collignon@act.gov.au>, Peter Collignon
<collignon.peter@gmail.com>, wa-government@dpc.wa.gov.au, Premier@ministerial.qld.gov.au, BARR Reception
<barr@act.gov.au>, david.anderson@abc.net.au, j.shine@garvan.org.au, robert.clancy181@gmail.com, Peter Doherty
<pcd@unimelb.edu.au>, senator.lambie@aph.gov.au, george.christensen.mp@aph.gov.au,
michael.mccormack.mp@aph.gov.au, barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au, Brendan.Murphy@bhealth.gov.au,
covid19vaccinerfi@health.gov.au, christopher.blyth@uwa.edu.au, Allen Cheng <Allen.Cheng@monash.edu>,
sue.macleman@mtpconnect.org.au, mark.sullivan@medicinesdevelopment.com, george.williams@unsw.edu.au,
libadm@liberal.org.au, media@liberal.org.au, ATAGI Secretariat <atagi.secretariat@health.gov.au>,
john.skerritt@health.gov.au

For the attention of:

Members of the COVID-19 Vaccines and Treatments for Australia - Science and Industry Technical Advisory Group
- Dr Cathy Foley, Australia's Chief Scientist

- Professor Andrew Wilson, Chair, Pharmaceutical Benefits Advisory Committee

- Dr Larry Marshall, Chief Executive, CSIRO

Dear Dr Foley, Professor Wilson and Dr Marshall - | register my lack of confidence in the leadership of the COVID-19
Vaccines and Treatments for Australia - Science and Industry Technical Advisory Group, i.e. Health Secretary
Professor Brendan Murphy, Chair; and Chief Medical Officer Professor Paul Kelly, Deputy Chair. Other members of
this COVID-19 group have serious conflicts of interest.

The fear-mongering manner in which the COVID-19 vaccine products are being pressed upon Australians,
with the threat of coercive vaccination and 'vaccine passports’' looming, is highly alarming.

Most people are not at serious risk with the SARS-CoV-2 virus, i.e. are not at serious risk of COVID-19, as
admitted on the Australian Government Department of Health website, see copy attached.

Why is the entire Australian population being set up for repeated Covid vaccination throughout life? Why are
promising treatments for COVID-19, and preventatives such as vitamin D, being suppressed?

| previously brought to your attention that Professor Murphy misled the Australian people when he categorically stated
the COVID-19 vaccine products have "gone through the normal, full range of regulatory approvals for our
vaccines..." in his interview with Leigh Sales on ABC 7.30 on 3 February 2021, see my email copied to you dated 24
February 2021: COVID-19 vaccines are NOT fully approved by the TGA.

As far as I'm aware, this misinformation from Professor Murphy has not been publicly retracted. The current
Consent form for COVID-19 vaccination gives no indication the vaccine products have only been provisionally
approved by the TGA, and that people having these vaccine products will be participating in a global vaccine
experiment. (See Consent form attached.) The Australian Government information on the COVID-19 Pfizer
(Comirnaty) and AstraZeneca vaccine products does acknowledge the COVID-19 vaccine products have been
'provisionally approved' (see attached), but how many people are allowed time to properly read this product
information, and consider the significance of this 'provisional approval', and that they are actually participating in a
global vaccine experiment? The information for both the AstraZeneca and Pfizer Comirnaty vaccine products
infers that COVID-19 is a serious risk across the community, and yet most people are not at serious risk of
COVID-19 - | suggest this government information promoting the COVID-19 vaccine products is beating up
the risk and fear-mongering.

I raised the matter of Professor Murphy's public misleading information again in my recent email to Professor
Nicola Spurrier, Chief Public Health Officer, SA Health, see email below. A form letter response from SA Public
Health tries to deflect responsibility for this matter, saying: "Australia's COVID-19 vaccine national roll out strategy
announced by the Federal Government has been developed by the Australian Government Department of Health.


https://vaccinationispolitical.files.wordpress.com/2021/02/covid-19-vaccines-are-not-fully-approved-by-the-tga.pdf

Along with the strategy they have opened a National Vaccine Helpline on 1800 020 080. The national helpline can
provide an answer to your question."

It's incredible that my email to Professor Spurrier has been flippantly fobbed off, as Professor Spurrier is the public
face of the COVID-19 vaccine rollout under way in South Australia, how can she abnegate her responsibility in this
way?

It's wrong that Professor Murphy has publicly misled the Australian public about the TGA regulatory status of
the COVID-19 vaccine products. There is much that is unknown about these still experimental vaccine products
which have been rushed out around the world at astonishing speed, in response to a virus which isn't a serious threat
to most people - why was a global vaccination response so hastily initiated? And now children are under threat
of COVID-19 vaccination throughout life, this is an appalling situation. Also, most people are likely to be unaware
the TGA is conflicted in that it is funded by industry, i.e. it is funded by those it is supposed to regulate - this
is not a good situation, particularly as the TGA is responsible for evaluating the safety of vaccine

products, and recording adverse events after vaccination.

Dr Foley, Professor Wilson and Dr Marshall, the Morrison and State Governments are out of control in regard to
their response to the Covid issue, there is a complete breakdown in transparency and accountability.

There has been no open consultation with the Australian public, the Morrison and State Governments are
behaving in an authoritarian manner, facilitated by the Federal and State 'emergency laws' which have
usurped our liberal democracy, e.g. the Australian Biosecurity Act 2015.

Precisely what is the definition of 'the emergency’ which has swept away our rights, interfering with free
movement and association, and damaging society and the economy?

It's way past time for retrospective critical analysis and evaluation of the global 'case’' numbers and deaths that have
been used to implement draconian measures around the world.

'Our elected representatives' have forsaken us - there are no effective checks and balances to protect us
from what | suggest are now illegitimate governments determined to foist lucrative COVID-19 vaccine
products upon the entire Australian population for our entire lives, along with ongoing restrictions such as
lockdowns, masks, QR code surveillance, quarantining of healthy people etc.

We currently have no effective mainstream ‘fourth estate’ to shine a light on this matter, we are reliant upon
alternative media to provide critical analysis, under the ongoing threat of censorship.

For example, the dominant Murdoch media/News Corp Australia, e.g. The Australian and tabloids such as The Daily
Telegraph, provides very biased coverage of the Covid situation and COVID-19 vaccination. News Corp Australia is
highly conflicted via its corporate partnership with the Murdoch Children's Research Institute, which is
involved in COVID-19 vaccine research, along with the Doherty Institute, which published the modelling which
put Australia into lockdown last year, based on the controversial modelling out of Imperial College London, i.e. Neil
Ferguson et al's Report 9. The Murdoch media campaigned for the coercive No Jab, No Pay/No Play laws for children
in 2013-2015, a concept which threatens to be used to coerce adults to submit to COVID-19 vaccination, as called for
by CEPI Chair Jane Halton, a commissioner on the Prime Minister's National COVID-19 Commission Advisory Board,
in an article published on The Australian, i.e. Top adviser to Scott Morrison backs 'no jab, no play' for all, 18 May
2020. (See copy attached.)

Nine Entertainment, e.g. The Sydney Morning Herald and The Age, is chaired by former Coalition Treasurer Peter
Costello, who is also Chairman of the Future Fund which is invested in vaccine manufacturers such as CSL
Ltd, Pfizer, Johnson & Johnson and Merck - is this conflict of interest impacting on Nine Entertainment's
biased reporting of the Covid situation? (See attached Future Fund Top 100 as at 30 June 2020.)

The taxpayer-funded ABC and SBS are the worst of all, as they have a duty to serve Australians and provide
critical analysis of important issues, but both the ABC and SBS are operating as propaganda machines for the
Morrison and State governments, and the vaccine industry.

There is no effective open forum for Australians to debate serious issues such as the response to the Covid
situation - this is not a properly functioning liberal democracy.

Dr Foley, Professor Wilson and Dr Marshall, Australia is in a desperate situation in regards to the grossly
disproportionate and ill-targeted Covid response.

We need people with integrity to step up to the plate and demand an urgent review of this dire situation.

Please give your careful consideration to the matters raised in this email, and my email to Professor Spurrier, see
below.

Sincerely


https://www.theaustralian.com.au/nation/politics/top-adviser-to-scott-morrison-backs-no-jab-no-play-for-all/news-story/cfb96c6a687a8ace707c857cbd5e1b58

Elizabeth Hart
Independent person investigating the over-use of vaccine products and conflicts of interest in vaccination policy

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Elizabeth Hart <elizmhart@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, May 25, 2021 at 4:40 PM

Subject: COVID-19 Vaccine rollout in South Australia, including people aged 16 years and over

To: <nicola.spurrier@flinders.edu.au>, <public.health@sa.gov.au>

Cc: <Greg.Hunt. MP@aph.gov.au>, craig.kelly.mp@aph.gov.au <craig.kelly.mp@aph.gov.au>,
A.Albanese.MP@aph.gov.au <A.Albanese.MP@aph.gov.au>, mark.butlermp@aph.gov.au
<mark.butlermp@aph.gov.au>, Plibersek, Tanya (MP) <tanya.plibersek.mp@aph.gov.au>,
dunstan@parliament.sa.gov.au <dunstan@parliament.sa.gov.au>, ministerforhealth@sa.gov.au
<ministerforhealth@sa.gov.au>, laborleader@parliament.sa.gov.au <laborleader@parliament.sa.gov.au>, Labor
Shadow Health <ShadowHealth@parliament.sa.gov.au>, bragg@parliament.sa.gov.au
<bragg@parliament.sa.gov.au>, James.Stevens.MP@aph.gov.au <James.Stevens.MP@aph.gov.au>,
senator.hanson@aph.gov.au <senator.hanson@aph.gov.au>, senator.roberts@aph.gov.au
<senator.roberts@aph.gov.au>, senator.canavan@aph.gov.au <senator.canavan@aph.gov.au>,
ElectorateOffice.Willoughby@parliament.nsw.gov.au <ElectorateOffice.Willoughby@parliament.nsw.gov.au>,
electorate.fanniebay@nt.gov.au <electorate.fanniebay@nt.gov.au>, daniel.andrews@parliament.vic.gov.au
<daniel.andrews@parliament.vic.gov.au>, Collignon, Peter (Health) <peter.collignon@act.gov.au>, Peter Collignon
<collignon.peter@gmail.com>, wa-government@dpc.wa.gov.au <wa-government@dpc.wa.gov.au>,
Premier@ministerial.qld.gov.au <Premier@ministerial.qld.gov.au>, BARR Reception <barr@act.gov.au>,
letters@theaustralian.com.au <letters@theaustralian.com.au>, letters@smh.com.au <letters@smh.com.au>,
letters@theage.com.au <letters@theage.com.au>, chris.kenny@skynews.com.au <chris.kenny@skynews.com.au>,
david.penberthy@news.com.au <david.penberthy@news.com.au>, alan@skynews.com.au
<alan@skynews.com.au>, Lisa Davies <lisa.davies@smh.com.au>, david.anderson@abc.net.au
<david.anderson@abc.net.au>, Sales.Leigh@abc.net.au <Sales.Leigh@abc.net.au>, Kelly.fran@abc.net.au
<Kelly.fran@abc.net.au>, fran.kelly@abc.net.au <fran.kelly@abc.net.au>, <j.shine@garvan.org.au>,
<robert.clancy181@gmail.com>, Peter Doherty <pcd@unimelb.edu.au>, <senator.lambie@aph.gov.au>,
<george.christensen.mp@aph.gov.au>, <michael.mccormack.mp@aph.gov.au>, <president@ama.com.au>,
<kim@isg.org.au>, <robert.booy@health.nsw.gov.au>, <Brendan.Murphy@health.gov.au>,
<covid19vaccinerfi@health.gov.au>, <libadm@liberal.org.au>, <media@liberal.org.au>,
<barnaby.joyce.mp@aph.gov.au>

For the attention of:
Professor Nicola Spurrier
Chief Public Health Officer, SA Health

Dear Professor Spurrier, SA Premier Steven Marshall has announced that, from today, "South Australians living in
regional areas aged 16 years and above will be able to get their COVID-19 vaccine through a regional vaccine
clinic".

Professor Spurrier, will these young people, and all people being pressed to have COVID-19 vaccination, be properly
informed about COVID-19 vaccination, i.e. will they be given the opportunity to give their ‘informed consent’
before this medical intervention?

* Are people being properly informed about the risks of SARS-CoV-2/COVID-19 for their age group and
health status? Most people aren't at serious risk with the SARS-CoV?2 virus, it's not likely to progress to
serious disease, i.e. COVID-19, for most people. Is this being made clear to people before vaccination,
particularly young people? This must be considered in light of the criteria for valid consent in The Australian
Immunisation Handbook, e.g. valid consent "can only be given after the potential risks and benefits of the
relevant vaccine, the risks of not having it, and any alternative options have been explained to the
person”; and, to be valid, consent "must be given voluntarily in the absence of undue pressure, coercion
or manipulation”.

* Will people be warned the COVID-19 vaccine products have not been fully approved by the TGA? The
COVID-19 vaccine products have only been given provisional approval by the TGA. The TGA will now rely
on the vaccine manufacturers to provide information on longer term efficacy and safety from ongoing clinical
trials and post market assessment over the next two years. 'Post market assessment' indicates people being
vaccinated in the community are now part of the clinical trials assessing these vaccine products - are people
being informed they are part of a vaccine clinical trial? Are these people giving their informed consent
to participating in a vaccine clinical trial with these provisionally approved vaccine products?

Health Secretary Brendan Murphy misled the Australian public when he categorically stated the COVID-
19 vaccine products have "gone through the normal, full range of regulatory approvals for our
vaccines..." in his interview with Leigh Sales on ABC 7.30. It's likely most people might not understand the
COVID-19 vaccine products are only provisionally approved, and that they will be participating in an
international vaccine trial if they have the COVID-19 vaccine doses. | challenged Professor Murphy on this
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matter, see my email: COVID-19 vaccines are NOT fully approved by the TGA, 24 February 2021. | also raised
this matter with Mr David Anderson, Managing Director of the ABC, copied to Leigh Sales, see my email:
Misleading information - Brendan Murphy's interview with Leigh Sales, 8 March 2021. | received no response
from Professor Murphy nor Mr Anderson, so | do not know if any steps have been taken to rectify this
misleading information promoted to Australians via the taxpayer-funded ABC.

* Are people being informed the Morrison Government has protected vaccine manufacturers from liability for
their products, and they will not be held responsible if people experience adverse events after vaccination?
Are people being informed about the procedure to report adverse events after vaccination?

Professor Spurrier, you are personally promoting the COVID-19 vaccine products via media advertising, so you are
accountable for the information being provided to the South Australian public on this matter.

| request your early response to my queries above.

Sincerely
Elizabeth Hart
Independent person investigating the over-use of vaccine products and conflicts of interest in vaccination policy
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215K
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ﬂ Top adviser to Scott Morrison backs ‘no jab, no play’ for all.pdf
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